
  
 
            TOWN OF CARMEL 

                                           PLANNING BOARD 

                                                           
                                                     60 McAlpin Avenue 
                                               Mahopac, New York 10541 
                                              Tel. (845) 628-1500 – Ext.190 
                                                    www.ci.carmel.ny.us  

 
 

                         PLANNING BOARD AGENDA 
                        JANUARY 24, 2024 – 7:00 P.M.                                                          
                    
 

TAX MAP #    PUB. HEARING  MAP DATE   COMMENTS 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
1. 14 Nicole Way, LLC (Zakon) – 1065 Route 6  65.6-1-22     1/24/24          10/29/20 Bond Return 

 
2. Pani, Fabian – 112 Stillwater Road   75.17-1-52     1/24/24          12/10/23 Regrading Application 

 
3. G & F Subdivision – Gateway Drive   55.-2-24.5,               1/24/24            12/6/23 Bond Reduction    

       6-1, 7-2 & 8-2 
   

4. Carmel Terminals – 79 Old Route 6, Carmel  55.11-1-23,24,27     1/24/24              1/2/24 Amended Site Plan 
 

 
SITE PLAN 

 
5. Crecco – DAG Route 6, LLC – 395 Route 6  75.19-1-8 & 75.20-2-5                   1/10/24 Site Plan 

 
6. TTSHR, LLC – 25 & 27 Seminary Hill Road  55.6-1-69 & 70             1/15/24 Residential Site Plan 

 
7. Rosamilia, Massimo & Robert – 585 Union Valley Rd 87.8-1-2 & 3             1/16/24 Site Plan  
 
 
MISCELLANEOUS 

   
 

8.  Doupis, Achilles – 441 Route 6   75.16-1-18            8/21/23 Waiver of Site Plan  
            Application   
   
 
           
 

 
 

CRAIG PAEPRER 
 Chairman 

 
ANTHONY GIANNICO 
Vice Chairman 
 
BOARD MEMBERS 
RAYMOND COTE 
ROBERT FRENKEL 
VICTORIA CAUSA 
JOHN NUCULOVIC 
NICHOLAS BALZANO 
 

MICHAEL CARNAZZA 
Director of Code 

 Enforcement 
 

      RICHARD FRANZETTI,  
                                        P.E.,BCEE 
                                   Town Engineer 
 

PATRICK CLEARY,  
                   AICP,CEP,PP,LEED AP 
                                    Town Planner 
 
               

 

http://www.ci.carmel.ny.us/
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JOHN KARELL, JR., P.E.
121 CUSHMAN ROAD

PATTERSON, NEW YORK, 12563
845-878-7894 FAX 845 878 4939 

jack4911@yahoo.com

January 15, 2024 

To: Rich Franzetti, Pat Cleary and Mike Carnazza

Re: RESPONSE TO CONSULTANT COMMENTS
TTSHR LLC, formerly Lamorte

       25 & 27 Seminary Hill Road, TM # 55.6-1- 69 & 70 

Michael Carnazza, January 109, 2024 

1. Parking calculations were shown on the previous plan.  Per Mr. Carnazza the
calculations were moved to the area of the Bulk Zoning Table.

2. Variances are required as follows:
a. Front 40 ft..2 story 38.7 ft ,1.3 ft variance needed
b. Front 40 feet., 3 story 33.6  ft., 6.4 ft. variance needed
c. Side 24 ft., 2 story  10.4 ft, 14.6 ft  variance needed

d. Rear 20 ft., garage 6.6 ft., 13.4 ft. variance needed
e. Side 20 ft., Garage 4 ft., 16 ft.  Variance needed
f. Rear 40 ft., 2 family (deck) 5 ft., 35 ft. variance needed.

Pat Cleary, January 10, 2024 
PROPOSED PROJECT

The two lots have been legally merged, new deed previously submitted.

SITE PLAN COMMENTS
Use variance required since the multi family house does not meet the eligibility
criteria in section 156-28.  Variance required.
Variance is required, lot area is 1.1 acre, 3 acres is required.
Variances required per Mike Carnazza. See above.
Noted relative to fire code compliance.
24 parking spaces are required, 20 are provided outside, 2 in the 2 car garage.
Variance required for 2 spaces.  It is noted that many tenants have only one car
and that the existing condition is not a parking problem.
Section 156-42 - Parking spaces have been revised to 10 x 20 feet.  It is noted that
to comply with Code 2 feet of pavement needs to be added to the parking area.
The parking spaces will be striped.
Section 156-42 A.4 - The off street parking has been existing since stormwater

regulations were enacted by the Town and DEC.  Drainage off the site is discharged 
to paved areas on the site eventually to drainage in Seminary Hill Road.  Sight 



drainage is existing and satisfactory.
Landscaping is existing and satisfactory.  .
The driveway access has been evaluated as follows::

a. Existing 24 feet wide at the entrance.
b. Calculation below, required 220 feet to the south, 190 feet to the north

along Seminary Hill Road.
SIGHT DISTANCE CACULATIONS:
Seminary Hill Road Slope  4.2% 
DOWNHILL TO THE DRIVEWAY
4-6% downhill  adjustment plus 10% 
200 + 20 = 220 feet 
UPHILL TO THE DRIVEWAY
4-6% uphill adjustment minus 10 % 
200-20 =  190 feet 

Illumination readings were taken at each light fixture. The black circles represent the
extent of light at 1 foot candle.  Beyond the red circle the light is less than 1 footcandle.
It is evident based upon the illumination reading that lighting does not exceed one foot
candle at the property  line.
Water usage has been identified and compared to Health Department design requirements
as follows:
Meter readings were obtained from Michelle Russel in the Town Controllers office.
Based upon the readings for 25 Seminary Hill Road a daily water usage and therefore
sewage discharge to Carmel Sewer District # 2 of 514 gallons per day based upon a 6
month period and for 27 Seminary Hill Road of 140 gallons per day based upon a 6
month period or 654 gallons per day .   It is unknown what the maximum daily flows,
however a normal maximum flow is two times the average or 1300 gallons per day.  It is
again noted that no changes are proposed to this property and the water and sewer flows
are and have been accommodated in Water District # 1 and Sewer District #1. The
complex contains 20 bedrooms. The Health Department design standard per bedroom is
150 gallons per day for a total design flow of 3000 gallons per day.  Both the average
daily usage and calculated maximum daily usage are significantly less than the design
flow.
The open space has been evaluated with respect to the standard of 300 square feet per
dwelling unit.  Based upon 12 units, the required open space is 3600 square feet. The box
on the “Lighting Plan Map”  indicates 11,400 square feet.

SEQRA REVIEW
Noted relative to the intent to declare lead agency. 

Richard Franzetti, January 8, 2024 
Font, what does that mean

1. Designated Main Street area.  NYCDEP has been contacted, Document attached
from Daniel Shedlo, P.E. dated October 5, 2023
Lighting spill plan is provided on the plan.

3. Traffic movements
Sight distance calculations provided



Driveway profile provided
Slopes at the entrance provided in the profile, 8% for first 25 feet
5.7%   for the main driveway on the site.

4. Existing Conditions plan
Survey identifies as Lamorte because the survey was done for Lamorte,
the previous owner, however the present owner is TTSHR
The survey does not show parking spaces. There are no spaces striped at
this time.  The site plan shows parking spaces.
It is not proposed to construct anything relative to parking, just striping.
Noted relative to public improvements however none is proposed at this
time.
Noted relative to bonding and maintenance guarantees.
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